
 

Campanelli / Thorndike Development    ▪    6 WestRidge Rd, Hudson, MA 01749   ▪    Phone: 978-310-7070    ▪    Fax: 978-310-7052 

 

December 30, 2015 
 
Mr. Patrick McKelvey 
Chairman 
Ashland Design Review Committee 
Town Hall 
101 Main Street 
Ashland Ma 01721-1191 
 
RE: Responses to Questions and Comments raised in Connection Ashland Rail Transit Apartments 
 
Dear Patrick, 
 
Attached please find Supplement No. 1 to Campanelli Thorndike’s Design Review Submission package.  This 
supplement addresses the various questions that were asked and issues raised at our first meeting on December 1, 
2015. 
 
As part of this submission package you will note that we are showing a change from EIFS (synthetic stucco) to fiber 
cement horizontal siding (commonly referred to as Hardi Plank).  This siding is being proposed in combination with 
brick veneer as an accent material (see attached renderings).  As the Committee no doubt recalls, I objected 
strenuously to the suggestion by the Board that we switch from EIFS to Hardi Plank, going so far as to say that such 
a switch would be a deal killer for us.  Those comments were inappropriate, and I apologize for making them.  
These revised plans are a result of more detailed pricing information that we have received from our subcontractors 
including a more careful analysis of costs associated with applying EIFS during cold weather conditions.  This 
analysis, in combination with discussions among the design team and the partnership, have lead us to change the 
primary exterior surface of the buildings to fiber cement horizontal siding.  As part of this redesign, we have 
increased the amount of brick veneer planned for the buildings to help enrich the exterior elevations.  Updated 
elevations and design details are included in this Supplement No. 1. 
 
We look forward to completing your review of our plans for Ashland Rail Transit Apartments. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Lloyd Geisinger 
President 
Thorndike Development Corporation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



December 30, 2015 
 
Ashland Design Review Committee 
101 Main Street  
Ashland, MA  01721 
 
 
Re: SUPPLEMENT NO.1 Ashland Rail Transit Apartments -Response to Comments from: 

Design Review Committee Public Meeting held December 1, 2015. 
 
 
Attached herewith are the following documents: 
 

 Exhibit A:  Cross-Section from High Street 
 Exhibit B:  Cross-Sections from Selected Properties 
 Exhibit C:  Typical Emergency Access Gate 
 Exhibit D:  Rendered Landscape Plan 
 Exhibit E Architectural Renderings 
 Exhibit F: Architectural Details 
 Exhibit G: Lighting Plan 

 
The purpose of this letter is to address comments received Design Review Committee Public 

Meeting held December 1, 2015.  The comments are in regular text and the responses follow in italic text. 
 
 
COMMENTS FROM THE DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 

1. Emergency access road needs to be better designed. Right turn only on exit perhaps. Further 
exploration is required.  High volume of traffic will be on High street. 

 
The emergency access road as designed has been approved by the Ashland Fire Department as 
part of the existing Site Plan Approval.  We are not seeking to modify this access. 
 

2. EIFS gets dingy after several years. It collects dirt. Metal panel roofs might look industrial. 
Suggest architectural shingles in place of metal roofs. 
 
The applicant is now putting forward buildings clad in a combination of face brick and fiber 
cement horizontal siding (commonly referred to as Hardi-Plank). 
 

3. How much of the site can be permeable to keep water on site vs dumping into sewer?  
 
Response: Site Slope and grade changes make pervious paving not practical.  Infiltration is to be 
provided via nine separate underground infiltration areas evenly distributed throughout the site. 
 

4. Will there be a well drilled on the site for irrigation.  
 

Response: Location still to be determined. Depth to be determined. 
 



5. Suggest holes in parking curbing to allow water to filtrate into garden areas.  Concerns about 
polluted water leaving the site.  
 
Response: The storm water system is designed for the water to flow into the detention basin. The 
basin is a 4 bay basin and will be planted with wetland vegetation. Concentrating the above-
ground storm water management in one location allows for a smaller development footprint. 
 

6. Is there an entrance sign?  
 
Response: Yes. Still to be designed. 

 
7. DRC would like to see a clapboard elevation.  

 
Response: See response to No.2  
 

8. The DRC respectfully asks that a second design review take place as the project develops further 
including: EIFS details (Moulding Details, Cosmetics), landscaping plans, multi-color schemes of 
apartment buildings, Metal roofing / architectural shingle, options, topography plans per resident 
requests, water management at curbing, signs, site lighting and site furniture cut sheets. 
 
Response: See Exhibits E and F 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
From Amy Sayed - 106 High Street 
 

9. High Street Plan review with emergency access road. Question regarding the right of way that 
currently has no plans. It could become a pedestrian bike path. 
 
Response: No response warranted at this time. 
 
 

10. The emergency access road to High Street has been on the plan for 10 plus years. Wants to 
understand where the access road is located.  
 
Response: See Exhibit D 
 
 

11. Will the apartments be visible from High Street. There are no plans to alter the land near high 
street with the exception of the emergency access road. The resident requests a drawing /view of 
the apartment complex from High Street. The developer suggests flagging the corner of the 
building and the edge of clear cutting on the site as an alternate to the drawings. The resident is 
open to this solution. 
 
Response: Yes they will be visible from High Street as least on a seasonal basis.  Exhibit A shows 
the cross-section from High Street to the closest Residential Building (Building #7).  Most of the 
vegetation to remain is deciduous which becomes relatively transparent in the winter.  Exhibit B 
shows the relationship between 106 High Street and the Proposed Community. 
 

 
From Chris Gruszka - Baldwin Circle: 



 
12. Will this design review committee review the emergency access road? It will be a single lane road 

with a gate to serve the emergency road. What will the gate look like?  
 
Response: Exhibit C shows a typical Emergency Access Gate.  Final Design subject to Hudson 
Fire Department Approval. 
 
 
 

13. Would like to see topography plans - Existing vs Proposed to determine if buildings will be 
visible from High Street.  . The current presentation is schematic only. 
 
Response: Exhibit A shows the relationship between High Street and Building #7.  The building 
that faces High Street is 3 stories in the front and 4 stories tall on the back. The 4 story façade 
will face High Street.  Exhibit B shows the relationship between 11 Baldwin Circle and the 
Proposed Community. 
 

 







EXHIBIT

 

T C – TYPICCAL EMERGGENCY ACCCESS GATEE 

 



Lot 1 Ashland Rail Transit District Conceptual Site Plan
December 30, 2015

EXHIBIT D - Ashland Apartments Landscape Plan



EXHIBIT E - ARCHITECTURAL RENDERINGS - TYPICAL FRONT ELEVATION



EXHIBIT E - ARCHITECTURAL RENDERINGS - TYPICAL REAR ELEVATION



PRESSURE TREATED COLUMN 
WRAPPED IN PVC TRIM

BRICK VENEER

FIBER CEMENT  SIDING

FIBER CEMENT PANELING

ENERGY STAR RATED VINYL 
WINDOWS

EXHIBIT E - ARCHITECTURAL RENDERINGS - DETAILS



EXHIBIT F



EXHIBIT F
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